507115777 02/07/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7162617

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TERRY PARKER	06/06/2019
ROBERT MILLS	06/06/2019
DAVID MCDONALD	06/06/2019
NICHOLAS YSIDRON	06/06/2019
DAVID WINTEMUTE	01/21/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOVELAIRE TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C.		
Street Address:	10132 MAMMOTH AVENUE		
City:	BATON ROUGE		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70814-4420		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17581099

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 12242482420

Email: jwpatents@joneswalker.com
Correspondent Name: MICHAEL K. LEACHMAN
Address Line 1: JONES WALKER LLP

Address Line 2: 445 NORTH BOULEVARD, SUITE 800
Address Line 4: BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70802

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14952/173952-02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL K. LEACHMAN
SIGNATURE:	/michael k leachman/
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2022
	•

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 058911 FRAME: 0318

507115777



PATENT REEL: 058911 FRAME: 0319

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Terry Parker ("ASSIGNOR"), hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to NovelAire Technologies, L.L.C. ("ASSIGNEE") 10132 Mammoth Avenue, Baton Rouge, LA 70814-4420, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, for all the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in the following patents and patent applications, including the inventions which are the subject thereof:

United States Provisional Application No. 62/877,529 filed on July 23, 2019, entitled "Dual-Wheel HVAC System and Method Having Improved Dew Point Control."

In the event this assignment is executed prior to the filing of the application for patent entitled "Dual-Wheel HVAC System and Method Having Improved Dew Point Control" ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby grant authority to Jones Walker, LLP to complete the "Application No." and "filed on" provisions of this assignment, as contained in the above paragraph.

This assignment includes all other patents to be obtained for said inventions and improvements thereof, by any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, re-issue or re-examination application thereof.

This assignment further includes all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of patents assigned herein and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions, said applications, and/or said patents and legal equivalents thereof as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said inventions, said applications, and/or said patents and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the dates given below.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE;
	<u> </u>
Terry Parker	Name: Texa L Parker
Date: Jac 4, 2019	Title: Vice Rocaled MFe of Tech.
**************************************	Date: Jan 6, 2019

(B1273969.1)

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Robert Mills ("ASSIGNOR"), hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to NovelAire Technologies, L.L.C. ("ASSIGNEE") 10132 Mammoth Avenue, Baton Rouge, LA 70814-4420, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, for all the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in the following patents and patent applications, including the inventions which are the subject thereof:

United States Provisional Application No. 62/877,529 filed on July 23, 2019 , entitled "Dual-Wheel HVAC System and Method Having Improved Dew Point Control."

In the event this assignment is executed prior to the filing of the application for patent entitled "Dual-Wheel HVAC System and Method Having Improved Dew Point Control" ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby grant authority to Jones Walker, LLP to complete the "Application No." and "filed on" provisions of this assignment, as contained in the above paragraph.

This assignment includes all other patents to be obtained for said inventions and improvements thereof, by any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, re-issue or re-examination application thereof.

This assignment further includes all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of patents assigned herein and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions, said applications, and/or said patents and legal equivalents thereof as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said inventions, said applications, and/or said patents and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the dates given below.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
	and the second of the second o
Robert Mills	Name: Ten L Para
Date: 6/6/19	Title: UP ARY TELL
	Date: One 6, 2019
	-7/ - 7/ -

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Nicholas Ysidron ("ASSIGNOR"), hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to NovelAire Technologies, L.L.C. ("ASSIGNEE") 10132 Mammoth Avenue, Baton Rouge, LA 70814-4420, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, for all the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in the following patents and patent applications, including the inventions which are the subject thereof:

United States Provisional Application No. 62/877,529 filed on July 23, 2019 entitled "Dual-Wheel HVAC System and Method Having Improved Dew Point Control."

In the event this assignment is executed prior to the filing of the application for patent entitled "Dual-Wheel HVAC System and Method Having Improved Dew Point Control" ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby grant authority to Jones Walker, LLP to complete the "Application No." and "filed on" provisions of this assignment, as contained in the above paragraph.

This assignment includes all other patents to be obtained for said inventions and improvements thereof, by any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, re-issue or re-examination application thereof.

This assignment further includes all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of patents assigned herein and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions, said applications, and/or said patents and legal equivalents thereof as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said inventions, said applications, and/or said patents and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the dates given below.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
Nicholas Ysidron Date: 6-6-2019	Name: Tem L Parker Title: Vice Arcident Mil (Tech Date: Jan 4, 2019
	Law .

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, David McDonald ("ASSIGNOR"), hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to NovelAire Technologies, L.L.C. ("ASSIGNEE") 10132 Mammoth Avenue, Baton Rouge, LA 70814-4420, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, for all the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in the following patents and patent applications, including the inventions which are the subject thereof:

United States Provisional Application No. <u>62/877,529</u> filed on <u>July 23, 2019</u>, entitled "Dual-Wheel HVAC System and Method Having Improved Dew Point Control."

In the event this assignment is executed prior to the filing of the application for patent entitled "Dual-Wheel HVAC System and Method Having Improved Dew Point Control" ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby grant authority to Jones Walker, LLP to complete the "Application No." and "filed on" provisions of this assignment, as contained in the above paragraph.

This assignment includes all other patents to be obtained for said inventions and improvements thereof, by any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, re-issue or re-examination application thereof.

This assignment further includes all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of patents assigned herein and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions, said applications, and/or said patents and legal equivalents thereof as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said inventions, said applications, and/or said patents and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the dates given below.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
Dan DAM Don S	
David McDonald	Name: Terry L Parker
Date: 6/6/15	Title: Vice August MA 1766
7//	Date: Jun 7, 2019
	~ <i>,</i>

{81273970.1}

PATENT REEL: 058911 FRAME: 0323

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, **David Wintemute** ("ASSIGNOR"), hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to NovelAire Technologies, L.L.C. ("ASSIGNEE") 10132 Mammoth Avenue, Baton Rouge, LA 70814-4420, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, for all the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in the following patents and patent applications, including the inventions which are the subject thereof:

United States Application No. <u>17/581,099</u> filed on <u>January 21, 2022</u>, entitled "Dual-Wheel HVAC System and Method Having Improved Dew Point Control."

In the event this assignment is executed prior to the filing of the application for patent entitled "Dual-Wheel HVAC System and Method Having Improved Dew Point Control" ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby grant authority to Jones Walker, LLP to complete the "Application No." and "filed on" provisions of this assignment, as contained in the above paragraph.

This assignment includes all other patents to be obtained for said inventions and improvements thereof, by any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, re-issue or re-examination application thereof.

This assignment further includes all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of patents assigned herein and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions, said applications, and/or said patents and legal equivalents thereof as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said inventions, said applications, and/or said patents and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the dates given below.

. ~	~~ ~			-
AS	U	(N	17 1	1).
\rightarrow	. 7	t TIN	,, ,	HC :

David Wintemute

Date: Jenuary 1, 7022

ASSIGNEE:

NovelAire Technologies, L.L.C.

Name: Terry L. Parker

Date: Januar 24, 2022

{B1374056.1}

PATENT REEL: 058911 FRAME: 0324

RECORDED: 02/07/2022